
 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday, 19 March 2024 6.00 pm Committee Room 1, City Hall 

 
Membership: 
 

 
Councillors Chris Burke (Chair), David Clarkson, Thomas Dyer, 
Gary Hewson, Clare Smalley, Calum Watt and Emily Wood (Vice-
Chair) 
 

Substitute member(s): 
 

Councillors Councillor Natasha Chapman, Martin Christopher, 
Pat Vaughan and Aiden Wells 
 

Independent Member: 
 

Jane Nellist 

Officers attending: 
 

Democratic Services, Jaclyn Gibson, Laura Shipley and Amanda 
Stanislawski 
 

A G E N D A 

SECTION A Page(s)  

1.  Confirmation of Minutes - 30 January 2024  
 

3 - 8 

2.  Declarations of Interest  
 
Please note that, in accordance with the Members' Code of Conduct, 
when declaring interests members must disclose the existence and 
nature of the interest, and whether it is a disclosable pecuniary interest 
(DPI) or personal and/or pecuniary. 
 

 

3.  Statement of Accounting Policies 2023/24  
 

9 - 32 

4.  IAS19 - Assumptions used to Calculate Pension Entries in the 2023/24 
Statement of Accounts  
 

33 - 62 

5.  External Audit Enquiries 2023/24 Statement of Accounts  
 

63 - 66 

6.  Draft Internal Audit Plan - 2024/25  
 

67 - 86 

7.  Internal Audit Progress Report  
 

87 - 104 

8.  External Audit: Draft Audit Plan & Strategy  
 

105 - 140 

9.  Internal Audit Recommendations Follow Up  
 

141 - 150 

10.  The CIPFA Financial Management Code  
 

151 - 184 

Public Document Pack



 

11.  Audit Committee Work Programme 2023/24  
 

185 - 196 

12.  Exclusion of Press and Public  
 
You are asked to resolve that the press and public be excluded from the 
meeting during the consideration of the following item(s) because it is 
likely that if members of the press or public were present, there would be 
disclosure of ‘exempt information’  
 
 

197 - 198 

PART B 

13.  Partnership Governance 
 [Exempt Para(s) 3] 

 

199 - 246 

 



Audit Committee 30 January 2024 

 
Present: Councillor Chris Burke (in the Chair) 

 
Councillors: David Clarkson, Gary Hewson, Clare Smalley, 

Calum Watt and Emily Wood 
 

Independent Member: None. 
 

Apologies for Absence: Councillor Thomas Dyer and Jane Nellist 

 
46.  Confirmation of Minutes - 12 December 2023  

 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 12 December 2023 be 
confirmed and signed by the Chair. 
 

47.  Declarations of Interest  
 
No declarations of interest were received. 
 

48.  External Audit - Annual Auditor's Report 2021/22  
 
Mark Surridge, representing the External Auditor, Mazars: 
 

a. presented the Annual Auditors Report for 2021/22 as attached at Appendix A 

of the report 

 

b. advised that the Annual Auditors Report 2021/22; although addressed to the 

Council, it was also designed to be read by a wider audience, including 

members of the public and other external stakeholders and a copy would be 

placed on the Council’s website 

 

c. explained that the annual audit itself covered the Statement of Accounts for 

2021/22, the Value for Money (VFM) arrangements and wider reporting 

responsibilities 

 

d. reported that in summary, the External Auditors believed the authority’s 

arrangements were adequately operated.   

RESOLVED that the content of the Annual Auditors Report from Mazars be noted. 
 

49.  External Audit - Annual Auditor's Report 2022/23  
 
Mark Surridge, representing the External Auditor, Mazars: 
 

a. presented the Annual Auditors Report for 2022/23 as attached at Appendix A 

of the report 

 

b. advised that the Annual Auditors Report 2022/23; although addressed to the 

Council, it was also designed to be read by a wider audience,  including 

members of the public and other external stakeholders and a copy would be 

placed on the Council’s website 

 

3

Item No. 1



c. explained that the annual audit itself covered the Statement of Accounts for 

2022/23, the Value for Money (VFM) arrangements and wider reporting 

responsibilities 

 

d. reported that in summary the External A
[...]
 June Audit Committee be approved. 

54.  Audit Committee Work Programme  
 
Amanda Stanislawski, Audit Manager: 
 

a. presented a report to inform members of the Audit Committee on the work 

programme for 2023/24 as detailed at Appendix B of the report 

 

b. referred to paragraph 3 of the report which highlighted the changes to the 

work programme 

 

c. advised that the Audit Committee Terms of Reference was attached at 

Appendix A of the report for information. 

The committee considered the contents of the report. 
 
RESOLVED that the contents of the Audit Committee work programme 2023/24 be 
noted. 
 

8



AUDIT COMMITTEE 19 MARCH 2024 
 

 
SUBJECT: 
 

 
STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTING POLICIES 2023/24 

REPORT BY: 
 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE AND TOWN CLERK 

LEAD OFFICER: LAURA SHIPLEY, FINANCIAL SERVICES MANAGER 
 

 

 

1. Purpose of Report 
 

1.1 To present to the Audit Committee the Council’s accounting policies which are to 
be used to prepare the 2023/24 Statement of Accounts.    
 

2. Background 
 

2.1 Under the Accounts and Audit (England) Regulations the Council must comply 
with proper practice.  Proper practice is defined as the Code of Practice on Local 
Authority Accounting (the Code), which is based on International Financial 
Reporting Standards (IFRS).  The Council produces its financial statements on the 
basis. 
 

2.2 The Statement of Accounts will be subject to external audit review. 
 

3. Accounting Policies 
 

3.1 Under Financial Procedure Rules the Chief Finance Officer is responsible for 
selecting the Council’s accounting policies, including any changes to these 
policies and ensuring they are applied accurately and consistently. The accounting 
policies are presented to this committee as the committee charged with 
governance and with specific responsibility for reviewing the statement of 
accounts (including consideration of whether appropriate accounting policies have 
been followed).   
 

3.2 Each year as part of the development o
[...]
s for identical assets or liabilities that 

the Council can assess at the measurement date. 

 Level 2 – inputs other than quoted prices included within Level 1 that are 

observable for the asset or liability, either directly or indirectly. 

 Level 3 – unobservable inputs for the asset or liability. 

 

31



This page is intentionally blank.



AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

19 MARCH 2024 
 

 
SUBJECT: 
 
 

 
IAS19 – ASSUMPTIONS USED TO CALCULATE PENSION 
ENTRIES IN THE 2023/24 STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 

REPORT BY: 
 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE AND TOWN CLERK 

LEAD OFFICER: 
 

LAURA SHIPLEY, FINANCIAL SERVICES MANAGER 

 
 

1. Purpose of Report 
 

1.1 To allow the committee to consider the assumptions the pension fund actuary 
proposes to use in preparing IAS19 figures for inclusion in the 2023/24 
Statement of Accounts. 
 

2. Background 
 

2.1 IAS19 is the accounting standard for pension costs, which deals with the 
accounting requirements for retirement benefits. It is based on the simple 
principle that an organisation should account for retirement benefits when it is 
committed to give them. 
 

2.2 To calculate the costs of earned benefits for inclusion in the Statement of 
Accounts, the scheme actuaries use assumptions to reflect expected future 
events. Assumptions used lead to best estimates of future cash flows that will 
arise under the scheme liabilities. 
 

2.3 The Council will use the calculated costs and the underlying assumptions, based 
upon the advice of the actuary of the Lincolnshire County Council Pension Fund 
in preparing the Statement of Accounts for 2023/24. 
 

3. Financial Assumptions 
 

3.1 A briefing note prepared by Barnett Waddingham, the pension fund’s appointed 
actuary, is attached at Appendix A. The key assumptions are highlighted in the 
following paragraphs. 
 

3.2 Inflation rate – this allows for the effect of inflation, to provide a best estimate of 
the ultimate cost of providing benefits and is derived from yields available on 
fixed 
[...]
nd so deficits may emerge to the extent that the assets are not linked to 

inflation. 

Longevity risk In the event that the members live longer than assumed a deficit will emerge in the fund. This may be mitigated by a longevity 

insurance contract if held by the fund. There are also other demographic risks. 

Climate risk Climate risk can be grouped into two categories; Physical and Transitional risks. Physical risks are direct risks associated with an 

increased global temperature such as heatwaves and rising sea levels. Transitional risks are the costs of transitioning to a low carbon 

economy. These risks will manifest themselves in many of the other risks detailed above which the fund is exposed to, for example 

investment returns may be affected. 

Regulatory risk Regulatory uncertainties could result in benefit changes to past or future benefits which could result in additional costs. 

Orphan risk As many unrelated employers participate in each fund, there is an orphan liability risk where employers leave the fund but with 

insufficient assets to cover their pension obligations so that the difference may fall on the remaining employers in that fund. 

 

All of the risks above may also benefit an employer e.g. higher than expected investment returns or employers leaving the fund with excess assets 

which eventually get inherited by the remaining employers. 

For further details on the funding strategy please see the relevant LGPS fund’s latest Funding Strategy Statement.  

 

62



AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

19 MARCH 2024 
 

 
SUBJECT: 
 
 

 
EXTERNAL AUDIT ENQUIRIES 2023/24 STATEMENT OF 
ACCOUNTS 

REPORT BY: 
 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE AND TOWN CLERK 

LEAD OFFICER: 
 

LAURA SHIPLEY, FINANCIAL SERVICES MANAGER  

 

1. Purpose of Report 
 

1.1 To inform members of the External Auditor’s requirement for the provision of 
information regarding the Council’s approach to dealing with fraud, litigation, laws 
and regulations as part of their audit of the Council’
[...]
 Principal Auditor post is currently 
vacant, and action is being taken to recruit to the post. The impact on the current 
plan resource is being managed through the engagement of an external audit 
contractor. 
 

4.2 The annual planned days are 310, which represents a “good” level of audit resource 
for an authority of this size and allows the Head of Internal Audit sufficient resources 
to comply with standards and provide an appropriate annual opinion. This includes 
work across key financial systems, other governance and due diligence areas as 
well as critical systems, ICT and counter fraud. 
 

5. Organisational Impacts  
 

5.1 Finance (including whole life costs where applicable) 
 
The plan can be delivered within existing resources. There is already a budget in 
place for funding the IT audit work to be carried out by a specialist contractor and 
the budget for the vacant post will be used to cover the costs of the external audit 
contractor. 
 

5.2 
 
 
 
 
 

Legal Implications including Procurement Rules  
 
The Accounts and Audit Regulations require a local authority to maintain an 
adequate and effective system of internal audit of its accounting records and of its 
system of internal control. 
 

5.3 Equality, Diversity and Human Rights  
 
The Public Sector Equality Duty means that the Council must consider all 
individuals when carrying out their day-to-day work, in shaping policy, delivering 
services and in relation to their own employees. 
 

It requires that public bodies have due regard to the need to: 
 

 Eliminate discrimination 

 Advance equality of opportunity 

 Foster good relations between different people when carrying out their activities 
 

There are no direct E and D implications arising as a result of this report.  

68



 
6. Recommendation  

 
6.1 
 

Committee are asked to review and agree the draft plan, identifying any 
amendments which it considers appropriate. 
 

 
Is this a key decision? 
 

No 
 

Do the exempt inf
[...]
To present the Internal Audit Progress Report to the Audit Committee, incorporating 
the overall position reached so far, and summaries of the outcomes of audits 
completed during the period. 

 
2. Background 

 
2.1 
 

The Internal Audit progress report attached (Appendix A) covers the following 
areas:- 

 Progress against the plan 

 Summary of Audit work 

 Current areas of interest relevant to the Audit Committee 
 

2.2 The report highlights progress against the audit plan up to 19th February 2024.  
 

3. Progress Report 
 

3.1 Two reports have been issued since the previous Progress Report in December.  
These include Creditors (Substantial) and Insurance (Substantial). 
 

3.2 We have completed 63% of the revised plan so far. There still remains one vacancy 
within the team and we will continue to deliver the 2023/24 Audit Plan using both 
internal and external resources. We remain on track to complete sufficient work in 
time for the Annual report.  
 

3.3 The performance of the team has been affected by the reduction in staff and the 
increase in workload for the recruitment processes.  This has led to delays in 
completing audits which have also been impacted by delays in receiving 
management responses and information from auditees. 
 

4. Organisational Impacts  
 

4.1 Finance (including whole life costs where applicable) 
 
There are no direct financial implications arising as a result of this report.  
 

4.2 
 
 
 

Legal Implications including Procurement Rules  
 
There are no direct legal implications arising as a result of this report. 
 

87

Item No. 7



4.3 
 

Equality, Diversity and Human Rights  
 
The Public Sector Equality Duty means that the Council must consider all 
individuals when carrying out their day-to-day work, in shaping policy, delivering 
services and in relation to their own employees. 
 
It requires that public bodies have due regard to the need to: 
 

 Eliminate discrimination 

 Advance equality of opportunity 

 
[...]
pleted

14103



This page is intentionally blank.



AUDIT COMMITTEE  19 MARCH 2024  
 

 
SUBJECT:  
 

EXTERNAL AUDIT: DRAFT AUDIT PLAN & STRATEGY 

DIRECTORATE: 
 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE AND TOWN CLERK 

REPORT AUTHOR: 
 

JACLYN GIBSON, CHIEF FINANCE OFFICER 

 
1. Purpose of Report 

 
1.1 
 

To present the External Audit Draft Audit Plan and Strategy, for the year ending 31 
March 2024, to Audit Committee. 
 

2. Background 
 

2.1 
 

The External Auditor provides an Audit Plan and Strategy ahead of each external 
audit along with periodic update reports to the Audit Committee. KPMG are 
currently appointed as the Council’s External Auditor. 
 

3. External Audit Progress Report 
 

3.1 The External Audit Draft Audit Plan and Strategy for 2023/24 (Appendix A) 
summarises the planned audit approach, highlights significant audit risks, sets out 
the approach to forming the value for money conclusion and provides the Audit 
Committee with details of the audit team. 

 
3.2 The Audit Plan and Strategy will remain as draft until work has completed on the 

transfer between External Auditors (from Mazars to KPMG) and while a number of 
consultations in the audit sector remain audit, including: 
 

 consultations by the NAO and DLUHC regarding addressing the audit 
backlog. 

 consultation by CIPFA on short-term measures to aid the recovery of local 
authority reporting and audit. 

 
An updated Plan will be presented to the next meeting of this Committee. 
 

3.3 External Audit will be in attendance at the meeting to present the progress report. 
 

4. Strategic Priorities  
 

4.1 There are no direct implications for the Council’s strategic priorities. The external 
audit of the Council’s financial statements and VFM conclusion is a statutory 
requirement and as such contributes towards the fitness for purpose of the 
Council’s governance arrangements. 
 

5. Organisational Impacts  
 

5.1 Finance (including whole life costs where applicable) 
 

105

Item No. 8



T
[...]
tionally blank.



Document is Restricted

221



This page is intentionally blank.



Document is Restricted

227



This page is intentionally blank.



Document is Restricted

231



This page is intentionally blank.



Document is Restricted

235



This page is intentionally blank.



Document is Restricted

239



This page is intentionally blank.



Document is Restricted

243



This page is intentionally blank.


	Agenda
	1 Confirmation of Minutes - 30 January 2024
	3 Statement of Accounting Policies 2023/24
	4 IAS19 - Assumptions used to Calculate Pension Entries in the 2023/24 Statement of Accounts
	Accounting March 2024 Briefing Note - pre 31 March 2024

	5 External Audit Enquiries 2023/24 Statement of Accounts
	TCWG Inquiries

	6 Draft Internal Audit Plan - 2024/25
	COLC Audit Plan 24-25

	7 Internal Audit Progress Report
	Progress Report March24

	8 External Audit: Draft Audit Plan & Strategy
	City of Lincoln Council 23-24 Audit Plan

	9 Internal Audit Recommendations Follow Up
	Audit Recommendations Report Feb 24

	10 The CIPFA Financial Management Code
	CIPFA FM code - Appendix

	11 Audit Committee Work Programme 2023/24
	Audit committee Work Programme Appendix A TOR
	Audit Committee 23-24 work programme Appendix B

	12 Exclusion of Press and Public
	13 Partnership Governance
	Appendix A - LiNK
	Appendix B - Destination Lincoln
	Appendix C - CLJSPC
	Appendix D - MAPPA
	Appendix E- LSAB
	Appendix F - LSCP
	Appendix G - Town Deal Board
	Appendix H - Charterfields
	Appendix I Safer Lincolnshire Partnership
	Appendix J Investors in Lincoln




Minutes of the meeting


Audit Committee 19 March 2024 

 
Present: Councillor Chris Burke (in the Chair) 

 
Councillors: David Clarkson, Gary Hewson, Clare Smalley, 

Calum Watt and Emily Wood 
 

Independent Member: Jane Nellist 
 

Apologies for Absence: Councillor Thomas Dyer 

 
55.  Confirmation of Minutes - 30 January 2024  

 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 30 January 2024 be confirmed 
and signed by the Chair as a true record. 
 

56.  Declarations of Interest  
 

No declarations of interest were received. 
 

57.  Statement of Accounting Policies 2023/24  
 

Laura Shipley, Financial Services Manager: 
 

a. presented for consideration the Council’s accounting policies used to prepare 
the 2023/24 Statement of Accounts, as detailed at Appendix 1 of the report 
 

b. advised that each year the content of the accounting policies was reviewed to 
ensure it reflected the requirements of the Code and remained relevant to the 
Council. There were no material changes in the Code that impacted on any of 
the current Accounting Policies 

 
c. requested that members review and note the Accounting Policies to be used 

for the 2023/24 accounts. 
 

Jane Nellist, Independent Member commented that it had previously been agreed to 
highlight the changes to the policies but this had not been done. Jaclyn Gibson, 
Chief Finance Officer responded that the changes to the policies would be clearly 
highlighted when reported to Committee next year. 
 
Jane Nellist, Independent Member further compared this years Accounting Policies 
to the Accounting Policies that were agreed in 2023 and commented that the 
legislation referenced in the general principles was very different. Was the 2003 
legislation listed in this years accounting policies outdated? Jaclyn Gibson, Chief 
Finance Officer responded that the legislation had been updated several times since 
2003. This would be double checked to ensure that the correct legislation was 
referenced. 
 
RESOLVED that the Accounting Policies to be used for the 2023/24 accounts be 
noted. 
 

58.  IAS19 - Assumptions used to Calculate Pension Entries in the 2023/24 
Statement of Accounts  

 



Laura Shipley, Financial Services Manager: 
 

a. presented a report to allow the committee to consider the assumptions the 
pension fund actuary proposed to use in preparing IAS19 figures for inclusion 
in the 2023/24 Statement of Accounts  

 
b. advised that IAS19 represented the accounting standard for pension costs, 

based on the simple principle that an organisation should account for 
retirement benefits when it was committed to give them  

 
c. informed members that in order to calculate the costs of earned benefits for 

inclusion in the Statement of Accounts, the scheme actuaries used 
assumptions to reflect expected future events which led to best estimates of 
future cash flows arising under the scheme liabilities  

 
d. advised that the Council planned to use the calculated costs and the 

underlying assumptions, based upon the specialist advice of the actuary of 
the Lincolnshire County Council Pension Fund in preparing the Statement of 
Accounts for 2023/24  

 
e. detailed further financial and demographic assumptions as detailed at 

paragraph 3 and 4 and Appendix A of the report  
 

f. requested that members approve the IAS19 assumptions the pension fund 
actuary proposed to use in preparing IAS19 figures for inclusion in the 
2023/24 Statement of Accounts.  

 
RESOLVED that the IAS19 assumptions the pension fund actuary proposed to use 
in preparing IAS19 figures for inclusion in the 2023/24 Statement of Accounts be 
approved. 
 

59.  External Audit Enquiries 2023/24 Statement of Accounts  
 

Laura Shipley, Financial Services Manager: 
 

a. presented a report to inform members of the External Auditor’s requirement 
for the provision of information regarding the Council’s approach to dealing 
with fraud, litigation, laws and regulations, as part of their audit of the 
Council’s Statement of Accounts for 2023/24 
 

b. advised that the purpose of the report was to allow members to comment on 
officers’ responses related to ‘Those Charged with Governance’ 
 

c. drew members’ attention to the proposed responses to the enquiries provided 
by officers and requested members’ views regarding their submission. 
 

RESOLVED that the proposed responses to the enquiries to those charged with 
governance for the 2023/24 Statement of Accounts be agreed and submitted to 
KPMG, External Auditor. 
 

60.  Draft Internal Audit Plan - 2024/25  
 

Jaclyn Gibson, Chief Finance Officer: 
 



a. presented the draft Internal Audit Plan 2024/25 for consideration and 
approval, as detailed at Appendix A of the report 
 

b. advised that the plan had been developed using a combination of the 
Council’s Combined Assurance Model, an assessment of risk,  consultation 
with senior management, reference to risk registers, horizon scanning and 
reference to the cyclical and ICT schedules 
 

c. reported that the Internal Audit Plan should focus on the key risks facing the 
Council, be adequate to support the Head of Audit’s opinion taking into 
account key risks facing the Council when developing the plan, achieving a 
balance between setting out the planned work for the year and retaining 
flexibility to changing risks and priorities during the year, via a regular review 
of any changing activity and risks 
 

d. gave an overview of the current staffing level at paragraph 4.1 of the report 
and advised that the impact on the current resource was being managed 
through the engagement of a casual external audit contractor  

 
e. advised that the annual planned days were 310, which represented a “good” 

level of audit resource for an authority of this size and allowed the Head of 
Internal Audit sufficient resources to comply with standards and provide an 
appropriate audit opinion. This included work across key financial systems, 
other governance and due diligence areas as well as critical systems, ICT and 
Counter Fraud 

 
f. invited members’ questions and comments; 

 
Question: With reference to the Critical Activities, what did the Market Operation 
relate to? 
Response: It related to the new Central Market 
 
Question: In 2023/24 the number of days had been reduced by 42 days. Would 310 
days be a sufficient number of days for 2024/25? 
Response: There had been staffing issues within the team for 2023/24. The Head of 
Audit had provided assurance that enough work across all areas would be covered, 
with an Audit Plan of 310 days, for her to provide her annual audit opinion. 
 
Question: Were the changes to the Audit Plan discussed with the Chair of Audit 
Committee? 
Response: The Internal Audit Progress Report was regularly presented to Audit 
Committee which clearly stated any changes to the Audit Plan. 
 
Question: Was 310 days realistic for 2024/25 given that there were still vacancies 
within the team? 
Response: Yes, there was now more resources within the team. The part-time 
Auditor post had been made full time, although some time had been deducted to 
allow for their training. There was also support provided by specialist IT audit 
contractors. The remaining audit days would be secured through an external audit 
contractor. 
 
Question: The IT Strategy and Infrastructure and Cloud Computing were identified 
as areas of importance in last years plan. Why had the IT Strategy and Infrastructure 
been progressed into the 2024/25 Audit Plan but Cloud Computing was still on the 
reserve list? 



Response: When producing the Draft Audit Plan, consideration had been given to 
due diligence and governance. It was not possible to include every auditable area 
that was identified as important. 
 
Question: Why had the number of days per Audit not been included in the report? 
Response: The information was unavailable at the time of writing the report and it 
would be provided to members following the meeting. 
 
RESOLVED that the Internal Audit Plan 2024-25 be approved. 
 

61.  Internal Audit Progress Report  
 

Jaclyn Gibson, Chief Finance Officer: 
 

a. presented the Internal Audit Progress Report to Audit Committee, 
incorporating the overall position reached so far and summaries of the 
outcome of audits completed during the period November 2023 to February 
2024, as detailed at Appendix A  
 

b. highlighted that Audit Committee held the responsibility for receiving a regular 
progress report from Internal Audit on the delivery of the Internal Audit Plan 
as a key requirement of public sector internal audit standards  
 

c. detailed the content of the report covering the following main areas:  
 

 Progress against the plan  

 Summary of Audit work  

 Current areas of interest relevant to the Audit Committee  
 

d. invited members’ questions and comments:  
 
Question: With reference to delays in receiving management responses and 
information from auditees. Were staff avoiding being audited? Why was support from 
Management not being provided? 
Response: No, staff were not avoiding being audited. It was reflective of the 
recruitment and retention challenges at the moment, which put pressure on staff and 
there was therefore sometimes a delay in responses received. The team were 
looking at ways to improve this and assist management with providing answers. 
 
Question:  Pleased to see that the target for the percentage of invoices that have a 
purchase order completed had been raised. Could utility bills, procurement cards 
and other invoices where purchase orders were not appropriate be removed from 
this target so that a higher percentage could be achieved? 
Response: Procurement cards were not included within this performance indicator. 
To remove other invoices where purchase orders were not appropriate from the 
performance indicator would be a resource intensive job and currently there was not 
the capacity within the team. 
 
Question: With reference to the recommendation that procedures and operational 
guidance that related to key Insurance processes and activities were formally 
documented, updated and made available for all relevant staff. Why was this not 
being completed already? 
Response: Due to resources in the team work on more critical functions had been 
priortised over the completion of procedure/guidance notes.  However, since the 



audit a new member of the Insurance team had been recruited which would address 
these overdue known ‘housekeeping’ tasks. 
 
RESOLVED that the report be accepted. 
 
 

62.  External Audit: Draft Audit Plan & Strategy  
 

Rashpal Khangura and John Blewett, representing KPMG, External Auditor: 
 

a. presented the External Audit Draft Plan and Strategy for the year ending 31 
March 2024 for consideration 
 

b. gave an overview of the External Audit Draft Plan and Strategy as attached at 
Appendix A of the report and explained the following key areas: 
 

 Overview of Planned Scope including Materiality 

 Significant Risks:  
o Valuation of land and buildings 
o Valuation of investment property 
o  Management override of controls 
o Valuation of post retirement benefit obligations 

 Other Audit Risks: 
o Revenue expenditure was appropriately recognised as capital 

expenditure 

 Audit Risks and our audit approach 

 Mandatory Communications 

 Value for Money 

 Summary of risk assessment 
 

c. explained that the Audit Plan and Strategy would remain as draft until work 
had completed on the transfer between External Auditors and whilst a number 
of consultations in the audit sector remained, including: 
 

 consultations by the National Audit Office (NAO) and Department for 
Levelling Up, Housing and Communities (DLUHC) regarding 
addressing the audit backlog 

 consultation by The Chartered Institute of Public Finance and 
Accountancy (CIPFA) on short-term measures to aid the recovery of 
local authority reporting and audit. 

 
d. invited members’ questions and comments;  

 
Jane Nellist, Independent Member referred to the entity materiality which was set at 
2% of expenditure and the misstatements which were set at £0.08m. This was a 
significant difference from last year’s materiality which was set at 1.5% and almost 
double the misstatements from last year. What had changed? 
 
Rashpal Khangura, KPMG responded that these could change due to risk 
assessments of the environment and the local government sector. Also, previously 
there was debt listed which had now been paid off and this would have had an 
effect. Benchmarking had taken place and the external auditors were comfortable 
with the range that had been set. 
 
RESOLVED that the content of the report be noted. 



 
63.  Internal Audit Recommendations Follow Up  

 
Jaclyn Gibson, Chief Finance Officer: 
 

a. presented an update to Audit Committee on outstanding agreed actions 
 

b. referred to Appendix A attached to her report which provided details of 
relevant audits, outstanding recommendations, agreed actions and the 
current position/explanation from the service manager 
 

c. explained that within the report there were currently 1 High action and 11 
Medium actions remaining to be implemented, there were no overdue actions 
 

d. advised that there was 1 report (Staff Wellbeing) where the actions had all 
been implemented  

 
e. invited members’ questions and comments: 

 
Question: With reference to the Homelessness audit, the  upgrade of the Document 
Management System was due to go live on 2nd and 3rd March 2024. Had this taken 
place? 
Response: An answer would be circulated following the meeting. 
 
Comment: With reference to the amendment to the tenancy agreements for utility 
costs at DeWint Court. A response has been received from the Director of Housing 
and Investment and he had clarified that the completion date for the amendment to 
the Tenancy Agreement was September 2025 due to the amendment relating to the 
updating of the whole tenancy agreement and not just for DeWint Court. 
 
Question: With reference to the IT Disaster Recovery recommendation, it stated that 
the development of a testing schedule was no longer relevant. Could this be 
clarified? 
Response: This recommendation was no longer relevant and would be revised. A 
meeting would be held with the Business Development and IT Manager to discuss 
what was appropriate for now. This would be updated and reported to the June Audit 
Committee. 
 
RESOLVED that updates on Audit Recommendations report be noted. 
 

64.  The CIPFA Financial Management Code  
 

Jaclyn Gibson, Chief Finance Officer: 

a. presented the Council’s assessment for 2023/24 against standards contained 

within the CIPFA Financial Management Code and the associated actions 

arising to ensure compliance 

 

b. gave the background as detailed at paragraph 2 of the report and advised that 

the Financial Management Code was designed to support good practice in 

financial management and to assist local authorities in demonstrating their 

financial sustainability through a set of standards of financial management 

 
c. explained that the code focussed on value for money, governance and 

financial management styles, financial resilience and financial sustainability 



 
d. advised that the Council’s external auditors from 2021/22 now had regard to 

the Financial Management Code and would be looking to ensure that the 

Council was meeting the code 

 
e. referred to the 2022/23 self-assessment as set out at paragraph 3.7 of the 

report and gave an update on a range of actions that were being undertaken 

to move towards full compliance 

 
f. referred to an updated 2022/23 self-assessment contained at Appendix A of 

the report and highlighted the actions that had arisen from the updated 

assessment as attached at Appendix A of the report.  

 
g. explained that the assessment now included a RAG rating against each of the 

standards as detailed at paragraph 3.8 of the report 

 

h. advised that the areas set out for improvement would be included in the 

Annual Governance Statement and progress would be monitored through the 

Audit Committee. 

 

i. invited members’ questions and comments: 

 

RESOLVED that  

1. The progress of the actions arising from the 2022/23 self-assessment be 

noted. 

 

2. The 2023/24 self-assessment attached at Appendix A of the report be noted. 

 
65.  Audit Committee Work Programme 2023/24  

 
Jaclyn Gibson, Chief Finance Officer: 
 

a. presented a report to inform members of the Audit Committee on the work 
programme for 2023/24 as detailed at Appendix B of the report 

 
b. referred to paragraph 3 of the report which highlighted the changes to the 

work programme 
 

c. advised that the Audit Committee Terms of Reference was attached at 
Appendix A of the report for information. 

 
The committee considered the contents of the report. 
 
RESOLVED that the contents of the Audit Committee work programme 2023/24 be 
noted. 
 

66.  Exclusion of Press and Public  
 

RESOLVED that the press and public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following item(s) of business because it is likely that if members 
of the public were present there would be a disclosure to them of ‘exempt 



information’ as defined by Section 100I and Schedule 12A to the Local Government 
Act 1972. 
 

67.  Partnership Governance  
 

Jaclyn Gibson, Chief Finance Officer: 

a. presented an overview of the annual assurance assessments for the Council’s 

significant partnerships 

 

b. gave the background to the report as detailed at paragraph 2 of the report and 

explained the governance framework 

 

c. highlighted the Council’s Partnership Guidance as detailed at paragraph 3 of 

the report 

 
d. advised that each Directorate had a partnership register in place and 

highlighted the annual assurance assessments that had been completed 

The committee discussed the contents of the report. 

RESOLVED that the annual assurance assessments of the Council’s significant 
partnerships and the RAG status for each partnership be noted. 
 


